

W.P(Crl.)No. 23 OF 2004
ITEM No.42

Court No. 4

SECTION X
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(Crl.) No. 23/2004

MANJIT KAUR

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent (s)

(With Appln(s). for directions)
(With Office Report)

Date : 26/04/2004 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N. SANTOSH HEGDE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.P. SINGH

For Petitioner (s)Ms. Kamini Jaiswal,Adv.

For Respondent (s)Mr. A. Subba Rao, Adv.
Ms. Sushma Suri,Adv.

Mr. Guntur Prabhakar,Adv.

Ms. T. Anamika, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.
Admitted.

The only relief we can consider in this writ petition is the prayer of the petitioner that the representation filed by her under Section 432 Code of Criminal Procedure to the Central Government to remit the sentence of her husband has to be decided expeditiously since the same has been pending for a considerable length of time. Taking into consideration the facts and circumstances of the case and the delay already occurred in disposing of the said representation we direct respondent No.1 to dispose of the representation filed by the petitioner herein in regard to her husband's remission of sentence within four weeks from today.

The writ petition is disposed of accordingly.

(PAWAN KUMAR) (PREM PRAKASH)
COURT MASTER COURT MASTER
(signed order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (CRL.)NO.23 OF 2004

MANJIT KAUR...PETITIONER

Versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS....RESPONDENTS

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

Admitted.

The only relief we can consider in this writ petition is the prayer of the petitioner that the representation filed by her under Section 432 of the Code of Criminal Procedure to the Central Government to remit the sentence of her husband has to be decided expeditiously since the same has been pending for a considerable length of time. Taking into consideration the facts and circumstances of the case and the delay already occurred in disposing of the said representation we direct respondent No.1 to dispose of the representation filed by the petitioner herein in regard to her husband's remission of sentence within four weeks from today. The writ petition is disposed of accordingly.

.....J.
(N. SANTOSH HEGDE)

.....J.
(B.P. SINGH)

NEW DELHI,
APRIL 26, 2004.